CPED STAFF REPORT BOA Agenda ltem #3

Prepared for the Board of Adjustment

Minneapolis
City of Lakes

August 21, 2014
BZZ-6692

LAND USE APPLICATION SUMMARY

Property Location:
Project Name:
Prepared By:

Applicant:
Project Contact:

3901 Abbott Avenue South
3901 Abbott Avenue South

Shanna Sether, City Planner, (612) 673-2307

Elevation Homes
Bill Costello

Request: Construct a new single-family dwelling on a vacant parcel.
Required Applications:
. To increase the maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately 0.62 to allow for
Variance . . . ;
the new construction of a single-family dwelling.
SITE DATA

Existing Zoning

RI Single-Family District

Lot Area 10,830 square feet / .25 acres
Ward(s) 13

Neighborhood(s) Linden Hills Neighborhood Association
Designated Future .

Land Use Urban Neighborhood

Land Use Features

Not applicable.

Small Area Plan(s)

Not applicable.

Date Application Deemed Complete | July 18,2014 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period September 16,2014 | End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property is located on a corner lot that
has not previously had any development. The property was subdivided in 2012, to create two parcels to
allow for the future construction of two new single-family dwellings. Parcel A, the south parcel at 3905
Abbott Avenue South, received a variance to increase the maximum height, due to the unique sloping of
the lot. The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling on Parcel B, 3901 Abbott
Avenue South. Preliminary review of the proposed single-family dwelling showed the applicant able to
receive 16 points for the proposed design, where |15 points is the minimum required by Chapter 530 of
the zoning code.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The surrounding properties are
predominately single-family dwellings in the immediate area.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. The applicant is proposing to construct a new single-family dwelling on a
vacant parcel, approximately 10,830 square feet in area. The property has a unique slope condition
which is at a higher elevation at the west side of the property and slopes down towards the southeast
corner. Both Parcel A and B have been re-graded, as they were considerably lower in elevation, than the
adjacent parcels to the south and east. The proposed single-family dwelling will have two stories and a
finished basement. The zoning code authorizes a maximum floor area ratio (FAR) of .5 for single-family
dwellings in the R1 Single-Family District. Due to the natural grade, the basement will be exposed from
more than 4 feet, measured from grade to the top of the first floor, for more than 50% of the
perimeter. Therefore, the basement floor area is calculated towards the maximum FAR. The total
finished floor area of the proposed single-family dwelling is approximately 6,723 square feet, with a
proposed FAR of .62. Therefore, the applicants are seeking a variance to increase the maximum FAR
from .5 to .62.

RELATED APPROVALS.
Planning Case # Application Description Action
BZZ-5662 Variance to increase | New  single-family | The City Planning
MS-225 the maximum height | dwelling. Commission
of a new single- approved both
family dwelling. applications on
Minor Subdivision. August 13, 2012.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. Staff has received a letter from the Linden Hills Neighborhood Council
regarding the requested variance. A copy of the letter is attached to the staff report. Any additional
correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Board of Adjustment
for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to increase the maximum FAR from .5 to approximately .62 to allow for the new construction
of a single-family dwelling, based on the following findings:
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I. Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The circumstances upon which the variances are requested are unique to the parcel of land due to
the existing slope condition in relationship to the public streets and adjacent property. These
circumstances have not been created by the applicant. The applicant is proposing to construct a new
two-story, single-family dwelling with a finished basement. The zoning code allows a reduction in the
FAR if the basement is not exposed for more than 4 feet for no more than 50% of the perimeter.
The grade of the subject property changes approximately 5.8 feet from the public sidewalk along
Abbott Avenue South towards the southeast corner of the property. Staff finds that the slope
condition has created a practical difficulty in complying with the ordinance.

2. The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The applicant is proposing to construct a new two-story, single-family dwelling on an existing vacant
parcel. The purpose of regulating the maximum floor area ratio is to ensure compatibility in the built
form between structures of a similar density. The applicant is proposing to grade the property to
allow for a consistent grade with the adjacent parcels and the public sidewalk and still allow for the
appropriate drainage of stormwater on the property. Approximately 60% of the structure has the
basement exposed for four feet or more. The proposed dwelling will have a similar height and
building footprint to the adjacent properties in the immediate area. Staff finds that the applicant is
proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner consistent with the spirit and intent of the
ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Staff finds that the granting of these variances would not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of
other property in the vicinity. As previously mentioned the adjacent property to the south was also
re-graded to be consistent with the elevation heights of the adjacent properties. The proposed
property and single-family dwelling will have a consistent appearance, in terms of bulk, to the
adjacent parcels in the immediate area.

If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety or welfare of the
public or those utilizing the property as long as the proposed addition is constructed to current
building codes. In addition, the proposed dwelling will be required to receive a building permit prior
to construction.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Recommendation of the Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
for the Variance:

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the Board of
Adjustment adopt the above findings and approve the application for a variance to increase the
maximum floor area ratio from 0.5 to approximately .62 to allow for the new construction of single-
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family dwelling located at 3901 Abbott Avenue South in the Rl Single-Family District, subject to the
following conditions:

I. Approval of the final site, elevation and floor plans by the Department of Community Planning
and Economic Development.

2. All site improvements shall be completed by August 21, 2016, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

3. The proposed single-family dwelling shall comply with Chapter 530 Site Plan Review and receive
administrative approval to allow for the construction of a new single-family dwelling.

ATTACHMENTS

Written description and findings submitted by applicant
Zoning map

Site plan

Site survey

Plans

Building elevations

Photos

Correspondence
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A division of

MEGAL VARIANCE NARRATIVE
July 15, 2014

To Whom It May Concern:

We are requesting a variance to the zoning code on behalf of our clients, Brandon and Stephanie
Megal. We have planned a new single family home for them and their family on their lot at 3901 Abbott
Avenue South. Our request is for a variance from Minneapolis Zoning Code 546.300 which is a
provision defining the allowable Floor Area Ratio for a single family home.

Brief History:

Brandon Megal and Ryan Watts purchased the previously undeveloped land on the corner of Abbott
Avenue and 39" Street in 2012. The land had inherent water drainage challenges as it is an
unintended storm water collection point for much of the neighborhood. The storm water collection area
on this site is driven by the fact that nearly all of the site was depressed (below the level of the
adjacent sidewalks and streets) in comparison to the surrounding properties. Brandon and Ryan’s
development plan, with full support from the City of Minneapolis, implemented a number of
mechanisms on the site to address the water drainage challenges. Brandon and Ryan constructed a
specialized drain field in the rear of both lots that accelerates natural absorption back into the ground
and leads to a newly replaced culvert that provides the lots and surrounding neighbors needed relief.
In addition, Brandon and Ryan purchased and installed a sump basket helps push the water towards
the culvert in extreme cases providing added protection for the homes in the immediate vicinity. Since
the original purchase of the lot Brandon and Ryan have invested over $30,000 in these mechanisms
and consultants.

Variance Request:

In 2012 Ryan received a building height variance for the construction of his family’s new home at 3905
Abbott Avenue South. The variance was needed as the city code requires the measurement of the
height from the existing natural grade of the lot when purchased. That grade was three feet to five feet
below the grade of the street and sidewalk in certain areas. This calculation artificially inflated the
height from that of a typical flat level lot. His variance had the full support of staff and council.

In Brandon and Stephanie’s case, we are asking for a F.A.R. variance as they are experiencing the
same issue that Ryan and his family experienced. We are asking that the Megal's Lower Level not be
counted against the allowable F.A.R.. They are building a two-story house with a finished basement;
however the depressed lot is requiring them to treat the finished basement in the F.A.R which is
atypical. The new house will promote drainage towards 39" and Abbott where possible and away from
the trouble spot in the rear yards.

We believe Brandon and Stephanie’s new home will not only be a beautiful asset to the neighborhood
but also promote better water management practices.

18312 Minnetonka Blvd., Wayzata, MN 55391 | O 952.449.9448 | F 952.449.4987 | Mn Lic. #BC645426
ElevationHomes.com
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PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE:

Buildings 2,689
Patios & Decks 3563
Total Coverage 3,042
Lot Area 10,804

% of Coverage =28% (MAX=50%)
IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:

Driveway 719

Relaining walls 120

Sidewalks 158

Total Coverage 997 (9%) (MAX=65%)

TOTALS:

Building: 3,042

/Impervious. 997

Lot Area: 70,804

% of Coverage =37%

FLOOR AREA RAT/O:

.5(10,804)= MAXALLOWED
=5,402

MAIN: 2543

UPPER: 1636

TOTAL: 4179 < 5,402
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/DESIGNER'

/ Bryan Anderson, AIA
/SALA Architects, Inc.

/326 E. Hennepin Ave. Suite 200
/Mlnneapolls Mn 55414
Phone (612) 379-3037
info@salaarc.com

~ STRUCT. ENGINEER:
(Roof Framing & Foundation)
/ DAVE WAGNER

AM Structural Engineering
112 East Maple Street

/ River Falls, W1 54022
715-426-4930
davew@amstructural.net

STRUCT. ENGINEER:
(Pilings, Grade Beams & Slab)
. Henry Estephan, P.E.
Estephan Engineering

1262 North Court

/ New Brighton, MN 55112
Ph 651-636-6867

CeII 612-388-1013

Fax 651-636-6867
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EX. SIDEWALK TO
REMAIN, SAVE AND
PROTECT

EX. STREET TREE TO
REMAIN, SAVE AND
PROTECT THROUGHOUT
CONSTRUCTION

IRRIGATION SCHEDULE

PLANTING SCHEDULE

e ALL PROPOSED PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE DRIP IRRIGATION SYSTEMS.
e ALL SOD AREAS TO RECEIVE ROTOR HEAD SPRAY SYSTEMS.
*  PROVIDE IRRIGATION FOR ALL BOULEVARD AREA AND GARDEN PLANTERS

MULCH SCHEDULE

TREES & SHRUBS

SYM DESCRIPTION

QTY SIZE

COMMENTS

* ALL NEW PLANTINGS TO RECEIVE 3" OF FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH

* ALL GROUNDCOVER PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE 3" FINELY SHREDDED PINE BARK
MULCH

* MULCHAROUND EXISTING TREES AS INDICATED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

EDGING SCHEDULE

AF  ACER FREEMANII
'‘AUTUMN BLAZE'

AUTUMN BLAZE MAPLE

6 3"-4"+CAL. B+B

VERIFY FINAL LOCATIONS IN
FIELD. SINGLE STEM
SPECIES. FULL UNIFORM
APPEARANCE.

BP BETULA POPULIFOLIA

13 2-3"CAL.B+B

VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD.

* ALL PROPOSED PLANTING AREAS AND AGGREGATE MAINTENANCE AREAS TO
RECEIVE 3" WIDE PERMALOC CLEAN LINE ALUMINUM EDGING - MILL FINISH

'WHITESPIRE' SINGLE STEM SPECIES. FULL
WHITESPIRE BIRCH FORM.

TC TAXUS 'CUSPIDATA' 3 6'HTB+B VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD.
CAPITATA PLANT 36" O.C. ADJUST
UPRIGHT JAPANESE YEW QUANTITY AND SPACING IF

NEEDED SO PLANTS ARE
TOUCHING. UNSHEARED /
NATURAL APPEARANCE

TO THUJA OCCIDENTALIS 18 8 HT B+B VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD.

'TECHNY'

TECHNY ARBORVITATE

PLANT 48" O.C. ADJUST
QUANTITY AND SPACING IF
NEEDED SO PLANTS ARE
TOUCHING.

BGM BUXUS 'GREEN
MOUNTAIN'
GREEN MOUNTAIN
BOXWOOD

60 36"HT B+BOR

SIM. HT IN

CONT.

VERIFY LOCATION IN FIELD.
SINGLE STEM SPECIES

PERENNIALS, VINES, GROUNDCOVERS AND ANNUALS

=3
o @ G1_SOD/LAWN

SYM DESCRIPTION QTY SIZE COMMENTS

SS SCHIZACHYRIUM 168 #1 CONT. VERIFY FINAL LOCATIONS IN
SCOPARIUM FIELD. PLANT 36" O.C.
LITTLE BLUESTEM GRASS TRIANGULAR PATTERN

PT PACHYSANDRA 260 3"POT VERIFY FINAL LOCATIONS IN
TERMINALIS FIELD. PLANT 12" O.C. SEE
JAPANESE SPURGE PLANS FOR LOCATIONS.

796 ALL AREAS INDICATED ON
Y PLAN. STAGGER JOINTS OF

SOD MATS. LAY SOD
PERPENDICULAR TO
CONTOURS.

STANDARDS
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LINDEN HILLS

NEIGHBORNOOD COUNCRL

July 22, 2014

Joe Giant, City Planner

Shanna Sether, Senior Planner
Department of Community Planning &
Economic Development - Planning Division
250 S. 4™ St. Room 300,

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Re: LHINC Zoning Committee July Meeting: 4206 Zenith Ave S and 3901 Abbott Ave S
Dear Mr. Giant and Ms. Sether,

Please be advised of the considerations of the Linden Hills Zoning Committee at its July 21, 2014
meeting, respectfully submitted on behalf of Larry LaVercombe, Zoning Committee Chair.

The Committee voted unanimously 7-0 to Not Oppose the variances requested for the renovation
project at 4206 Zenith Ave S, to reduce the front yard setback from 54 feet to approximately 27.6 feet,
measured to the structure, and from 54 feet to approximately 23 feet, measured to the open front
porch.

The neighbor directly to the north of 4206 Zenith Ave S arrived at the meeting after the vote and
discussion on the matter was completed. Commenting briefly, he expressed concern about the height
of the structure and questioned the maximum allowable height for the project. The information he
received about the 4206 Zenith Ave S project did not disclose the peak height measurement.

The Committee voted unanimously 7-0 to Not Oppose the variance requested at 3901 Abbott Ave S to
increase the maximum floor area ratio (FAR) from .05 to approximately .62 to allow for the new

construction of a single-family dwelling.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Regards,

| |/
d}\\ris}y’bre iger
Linden Hills Neighborhood Coordinator
(612) 481-5574

cc: Larry LaVercombe, Zoning Committee Chair
Pat Mackey, Mackey Malin Architects, 4206 Zenith Ave S
Bill Costello, Elevation Homes, 3901 Abbott Ave S
Brandon Megal, 3901 Abbott Ave S

Linden Hills Neighborhood Council ¢ P.0O. Box 24049, Minneapolis, MN 55410 ¢ 612.926.2906 *® info@lindenhills.org
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